The net fair values of listed investments have been valued at the quoted market bid price at balance date adjusted for transaction costs expected
to be incurred. For other assets and other liabilities the net fair value approximates their carrying values. No financial assets or financial liabilities
are readily traded on organised markets in standardised form other than listed investments. Financial assets where the carrying amount exceeds
net fair values have not been written down as the entity intends to hold these assets to maturity.

The aggregate net fair values and carrying amounts of financial assets and financial liabilities are disclosed in the balance sheet and in the notes
to the financial statements.

(d) Sensitivity analysis
The entity has performed a sensitivity analysis relating to its exposure to interest rate risk and other price risk at balance date. This sensitivity
analysis demonstrates the effect on the current year results and equity which could result from a change in these risks.

Interest rate risk sensitivity analysis
At 30 June 2008, the effect on surplus or deficit and equity as a result of changes in the interest rate, with all other variables remaining constant
would be as follows:

		 Change in surplus
		 or deficit	 Change in equity
		 2008	 2007	 2008	 2007

		 $000	 $000	 $000	 $000

- Increase in interest rate by 1%	  523 	  718	 523 	 718
- Decrease in interest rate by 1%	 (523)	 (718)	 (523)	 (718)

Notes to the financial statements for the year ended 30 June 2008

57

		 note	 2008	 2007

		 $	 $

20)  Capital and leasing commitments
Capital expenditure commitments contracted for
redevelopment of properties:

 - less than 12 months		   20,657,832 	  -
 - greater than 12 months		   44,992,168 	  -
			   65,650,000 	  -

Finance lease commitments
Payable:
- not later than one year		   -   	  24,272
- later than one year and not later than five years		   -   	  -
Minimum lease payments		   -   	  24,272
Less future finance charge		   -   	  (3,383)
Total finance lease liability		   -   	  20,889

Represented by:
Current liability	 12	  -   	  20,889
Non-current liability	 12	  -   	  -